defendant Doni Salmanan, the aggravating factor is that the defendant 

provided dishonest information in promoting the Quotex platform to his 

members and hid the percentage of affiliate profits, then the defendant has 

succeeded in inviting an estimate of 25,000 (twenty-five thousand) people to 

register for Quotex through the defendant's link / Youtube 

link  "KINGSALMANAN" with the URL https://Youtube-

com/c/KINGSALMANAN then the members (142 people) lost the money 

deposited into the QUOTEX account with a total of approximately 

Rp.24.366.695.78..366,695,782 (twenty four billion three hundred sixty six 

million six hundred ninety five thousand seven hundred eighty two rupiah); 

and the Defendant has enjoyed the proceeds of his crime either in the form 

of money or luxury goods that have been legally confiscated and there are 

no mitigating factors.  

3. The attitude of the defendant during the examination of the case and in the